## Sustainable Stirling Student Design Competition 2024: Terms and Conditions

## **Details:**

- 1. Promotion: Sustainable Stirling Student Design Competition 2024.
- 2. Promoter: City of Stirling, 25 Cedric Street Stirling WA 6021.
- 3. Promotional period: 6 February 2024 21 March 2024.

## **General conditions of entry:**

- 1. This document and the instructions on how to enter the "Sustainable Stirling Student Design Competition 2024" form part of these terms and conditions.
- 2. Employees of the City of Stirling and their immediate families are not eligible to enter the competition.
- 3. If for any reason any aspect of this Promotion is not capable of running as planned, the Promoter may in its sole discretion cancel, terminate, modify or suspend the Promotion and invalidate any affected entries, or suspend or modify a prize.
- 4. The Promoter reserves the right, at any time, to validate and check the authenticity of entries and entrant's details (including an entrant's identity, age and place of residence). In the even that a winner cannot provide suitable proof as required by the Promoter to validate their entry, the winner will forfeit the prize in whole and no substitute will be offered. Incomprehensible, indecipherable, inaudible, incorrect and illegible entries, as applicable, will be at the Promoter's discretion be deemed invalid and not eligible to win. Entries containing offensive or defamatory comments, or which breach any law or infringe any third-party rights, including intellectual property rights, are not eligible to win. The use of any automated entry software or any other mechanical or electronic means that allows an individual to automatically enter repeatedly is prohibited and may render all entries submitted by that individual invalid.
- 5. The Promoter reserves the right to disqualify entries and entrants in the event of non-compliance with these Conditions of Entry or where the Promoter has reason to believe that the entrant has engaged in unlawful or other improper conduct calculated to jeopardise the fair and proper conduct of the Promotion. In the event that there is a dispute concerning the conduct of the Promotion, the decision of the Promoter is final and binding on each entrant and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 6. The City of Stirling will not be liable for any loss or damage whatsoever or personal injury suffered or sustained, in connection with the promotion, the use of the prize or any act or omission of the Promoter, their respective agents, employees and contractors.
- 7. No part of a prize is exchangeable, redeemable for cash or any other prize or transferable, unless otherwise specified in writing by the Promoter.
- 8. Participants agree to make themselves available for publicity purposes.
- 9. The parent or legal guardian of the entrant(s) agrees and acknowledges that they have read these Conditions of Entry and that entry into the Promotion is deemed to be acceptance of these Conditions of Entry.

10. If any winner chooses not to take their prize (or is unable to) or does not take or claim a prize by the time specified by the Promoter, or is unavailable, they forfeit the prize and the Promoter is not obliged to substitute the prize.

## **Sustainable Stirling Student Design Competition 2024**

- 1. Registration period is from 6 February 2024 to 20 February 2024. Entries must be delivered to the City's Administration Centre at 25 Cedric Street, Stirling WA 6021 prior to close of business 12 March 2024.
- 2. Entrants will create a scale model of an infill development based on the lot details provided in the entry pack received at the time of registration.
- 3. Upon parent or legal guardian consent, complete the Sustainable Stirling Student Design Competition entry form and submit it online.
- 4. Entry is open to WA primary, secondary and university students during the competition period.
- 5. Entrants younger than 18 years of age must have parent or legal guardian approval to enter.
- 6. A panel of judges nominated by the City of Stirling will choose up to four (4) winners as per the judging matrix on 18 March 2024 and announce the winners on 19 March 2024.
- 7. The judges will be looking for entries that demonstrate creativity and imagination in showing possible development options for the chosen location.
- 8. The judges shall at their sole discretion select the four winners based on the judging matrix.
- 9. Only one entry may be received per eligible entrant.
- 10. Each eligible entry must be unique.
- 11. City of Stirling reserves the right to not approve or exclude any entrant for any reason it sees fit in its absolute discretion.
- 12. The four (4) winners will be contacted by the City of Stirling by 5pm on Monday 18 March 2024.
- 13. The entries will be on display during the Perth Design Week.
- 14. The 4 prizes are for the winner and their nominated class, and each include:
  - a. A Water Wise Gift Pack
  - b. Vouchers for lunch and a selection of possible activities at Karrinyup Shopping Centre.